

No. 15-7

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES and COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, ex rel.
JULIO ESCOBAR and CARMEN CORREA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR JOEL D. HESCH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Professor Joel D. Hesch
Liberty University School of
Law
1971 University Boulevard
Lynchburg, VA 24515
JHesch@Liberty.edu
(434) 592-4251

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Dated: March 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The False Claims Act Leaves no Room for the Judicially Created “Certification” Requirement......4

II. The FCA does not contain a Certification Requirement......8

III. The FCA Contains Five Safeguards that Adequately Protect Contractors and Eliminate the Need for a Certification Requirement. 10

IV. The Petitioner’s Hypothetical Proves that there is No Need for a Certification Requirement...... 17

V. If Certification is Required the Government can simply Require Contractors to Certify that All Provisions are Conditions of Payment. .20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	12
<i>Rock Island, A. & L.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	15
<i>United States v. Dyncorp</i> , 136 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 210 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark, R.X., LLC</i> , 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 12

<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Veridyne Corp. v. United States</i> , 758 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-31	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	8, 12, 21, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(d)(1)	12
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(d)(4)	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)	11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fraud Statistics – Overview, Oct. 1, 1987 –
Sept. 30, 2015, U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE
(Nov. 23, 2015)
(<http://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download>). 4

Joel D. Hesch, *Breaking the Siege: Restoring
Equity and Statutory Intent to the Process of
Determining Qui Tam Relator Awards under the
FCA*, 29 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 217, 224 (2012) ... 4

Claire M. Sylvia, *The False Claims Act: Fraud
Against the Government § 4:49. Other threshold
issues—Materiality* 9, 11, 12
